No. R-61. House concurrent resolution honoring Ludy Biddle for her outstanding leadership at NeighborWorks of Western Vermont.

(H.C.R.36)

Offered by: Representatives Shaw of Pittsford, Achey of Middletown Springs, Burditt of West Rutland, Canfield of Fair Haven, Cupoli of Rutland City, Fagan of Rutland City, Helm of Fair Haven, Howard of Rutland City, Jerome of Brandon, McCoy of Poultney, Nicoll of Ludlow, Norris of Shoreham, Notte of Rutland City, Sullivan of Dorset, and Terenzini of Rutland Town

Offered by: Senators Collamore, Hooker, and Terenzini

<u>Whereas</u>, for the past 20 years, Ludy Biddle has served with distinction as the executive director of NeighborWorks of Western Vermont, an organization "committed to sustainable homeownership for Vermonters," and

<u>Whereas</u>, Ludy Biddle is a Vermont Leadership Institute alumna, has participated in a project with the Kennedy School of Government, and served on the Federal Reserve Bank of Boston's New England Community Development Advisory Council, and

<u>Whereas</u>, she spearheaded the Northwest Rutland Neighborhood Revitalization project, established the HEAT Squad energy efficiency program, and launched a rental unit repair pilot project in Bennington, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Ludy Biddle, who is the recipient of prestigious awards from the National NeighborWorks Association, is concluding her two decades of exemplary service at this housing advocacy organization, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Ludy Biddle for her outstanding leadership at NeighborWorks of Western Vermont, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Ludy Biddle.